

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com

November 4, 2022

BY E-PORTAL

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20220147- SU-- Application for approval of a new classes of service for bulk wastewater service in Pasco County, by Ni Florida, Inc.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Attached for electronic filing, please find the attached affidavit of Lauren Hutson, on behalf of Ni Florida, Inc., regarding issuance of Notice to Customers regarding the referenced new classes of bulk service in Pasco County.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing. As always, please don't hesitate to let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Beth Keating

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.

215 South Monroe St., Suite 601

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 521-1706

Cc:

Office of Public Counsel

Division of Economics (Hudson)

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING OF NOTICE

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } COUNTY OF PICHLAND }
COUNTY OF PICHLAND
I, LAUPEN HUTSON, hereby affirm under oath that a copy of the Customer Notice attached hereto was sent by first class U.S. Mail (Certified) to the two bulk service customers of Ni Florida, Inc. impacted by the Company's request in Docket No. 20220147-
SU on NAIEMBER 2, 2022.
SKINATURE
LAUREN HUTSON
PRINTED NAME
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day that Lauren Hutspersonally appeared before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take acknowledgments, and that (he/she) is personally known to me or has produced (his/her) driver's license as identification and (has/has) not taken an oath.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereonto set my hand and affixed my official seal at 9:02 a.m., this 3 ped day of November , 2022.
Moutha Stone Duttee NOTARY PUBLIC State of SC at Large Print Name Martha Stone Tuttle My Commission Number Expires: 10-2-25

Martha Stone Tuttle Notary Public, State Of South Carolina My Commission Expires October 2, 2025

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS

Pursuant to Section 367.091(5), Florida Statutes, Ni Florida petitioned the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") for approval to establish new classes of service for bulk wastewater service for two entities within its certificated service territory, Shadow Wood West and Shadow Wood Village. Ni Florida, Inc.'s Hudson system purchases bulk wastewater service from Pasco County.

On August 24, 2022, the Commission acknowledged receipt of the Application for approval of new classes of service for bulk wastewater service. The Commission staff reviewed the application and proposed tariff sheets for accuracy and notified Ni Florida that the application was complete on September 29, 2022.

Proposed rates for the two bulk customers are designed consistent with the methodology established in Ni Florida's last rate case for manufactured homes' bulk wastewater service rates, as approved in Order No. PSC-2016-0525-PAA-WS. The base facility charge (BFC) is based on respective Equivalent Residential Connections (ERCs), which were determined using a 0.8 factor applied to the number of homes behind the meter. The existing bulk service gallonage charge of \$9.27 was proposed. Attached to this notice are the proposed tariff sheets containing bulk wastewater service rates.

The Commission approved the proposed tariffs containing the bulk service wastewater rates as filed on November 1, 2022.

These rates will be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariffs pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and will appear on your bills after that date.

Sincerely,

Ni Florida, Inc.